

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Plaintiff, v. 01 ANTHONY RAUDA (DOB: 07/30/1976) Defendant(s).

CASE NO. LA089735

**FELONY COMPLAINT
CONFORMED COPY
ORIGINAL FILED
Superior Court of California
County of Los Angeles**

JAN 07 2019

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

Sherri R. Carter, Executive Officer/Clerk of Court
By: Arshaluys Boyadzhyan, Deputy

On or about June 22, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder TRISTAN BEAUDETTE, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."

* * * * *

COUNT 2

On or about June 22, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED ATTEMPTED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTIONS 664 and 187(a), a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought attempt to murder JANE DOE#1, a human being.

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a).

* * * * *

COUNT 3

On or about June 22, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED ATTEMPTED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTIONS 664 and 187(a), a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought attempt to murder JANE DOE#2, a human being.

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a).

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2 and 3 that said defendant(s), ANTHONY RAUDA personally and intentionally discharged a firearm, a rifle, which caused great bodily injury and death to TRISTAN BEAUDETTE within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(d) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), ANTHONY RAUDA personally and intentionally discharged a firearm, a rifle, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(c) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), ANTHONY RAUDA personally used a firearm, a rifle , within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(b) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

* * * * *

COUNT 4

On or about June 18, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED ATTEMPTED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTIONS 664 and 187(a), a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought attempt to murder IAN KINCAID, a human being.

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), ANTHONY RAUDA personally and intentionally discharged a firearm, a rifle, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(c) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), ANTHONY RAUDA personally used a firearm, a rifle, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(b) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

* * * * *

COUNT 5

On or about July 22, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED ATTEMPTED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought attempt to murder NICOLE K., a human being.

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c).

* * * * *

COUNT 6

On or about July 22, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED ATTEMPTED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought attempt to murder NATHAN G., a human being.

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c).

* * * * *

COUNT 7

On or about June 8, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED ATTEMPTED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought attempt to murder THOMAS MARSHALL, a human being.

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c).

* * * * *

COUNT 8

On or about January 7, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED ATTEMPTED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought attempt to murder MELISSA TATANGELO, a human being.

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c).

* * * * *

COUNT 9

On or about January 7, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED ATTEMPTED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought attempt to murder FRANK VARGAS, a human being.

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c).

* * * * *

COUNT 10

On or about November 9, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED ATTEMPTED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought attempt to murder ERNEST HILL, a human being.

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c).

It is further alleged as to count(s) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 that said defendant(s), ANTHONY RAUDA personally and intentionally discharged a firearm, a shotgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(c) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), ANTHONY RAUDA personally used a firearm, a shotgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(b) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

* * * * *

COUNT 11

On or about November 3, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED ATTEMPTED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought attempt to murder JAMES ROGERS, a human being.

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), ANTHONY RAUDA personally and intentionally discharged a firearm, a shotgun, which caused great bodily injury and death to JAMES ROGERS within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(d) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), ANTHONY RAUDA personally and intentionally discharged a firearm, a shotgun, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(c) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

It is further allege that said defendant(s), ANTHONY RAUDA personally used a firearm, a shotgun , within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(b) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

* * * * *

COUNT 12

On or about July 27, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE COMMERCIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did enter a commercial building occupied by AGOURA HILLS / CALABASAS COMMUNITY CTR with the intent to commit larceny and any felony.

* * * * *

COUNT 13

On or about September 24, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE COMMERCIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did enter a commercial building occupied by LAS VIRGENES WATER DISTRICT with the intent to commit larceny and any felony.

* * * * *

COUNT 14

On or about October 1, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE COMMERCIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did enter a commercial building occupied by SPECTRUM DEVELOPMENT with the intent to commit larceny and any felony.

* * * * *

COUNT 15

On or about October 4, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE COMMERCIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did enter a commercial building occupied by LAS VIRGENES WATER DISTRICT with the intent to commit larceny and any felony.

* * * * *

COUNT 16

On or about October 9, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE COMMERCIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was committed by ANTHONY RAUDA, who did enter a commercial building occupied by AGOURA HILLS / CALABASAS COMMUNITY CTR with the intent to commit larceny and any felony.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16 that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense a principal in said offense was armed with a firearm(s), to wit, rifle, said arming not being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022(a)(1).

* * * * *

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16 pursuant to Penal Code section 667.5(b) that the defendant(s), ANTHONY RAUDA, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

<u>Case No.</u>	<u>Charge Code/Statute</u>	<u>Conv. Date</u>	<u>County of Court</u>	<u>State</u>	<u>Court Type</u>
201412533	PC29800(A)(1)	09/02/2014	Ventura	CA	Superior
201412533	PC30305(A)(1)	09/02/2014	Los Angeles	CA	Superior
201412533	PC25850(A)	09/02/2014	Los Angeles	CA	Superior
LA072058	PC30305(A)(1)	09/28/2012	Los Angeles	CA	Superior
BA275437	PC12312	01/06/2006	Los Angeles	CA	Superior
BA275437	PC12021(A)(1)	01/06/2006	Los Angeles	CA	Superior
BA275437	PC12021(A)(1)	01/06/2006	Los Angeles	CA	Superior

and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that the defendant did not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a felony conviction during, a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples and impressions is a crime.

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and *Cunningham v. California* (2007) 549 U.S. 270.

NOTICE: A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning of Penal Code §§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of a SCAR is limited by Penal Code §§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full disclosure of the contents of a SCAR

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code § 1385.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense prohibits you from owning, purchasing, receiving, possessing, or having under your custody and control any firearms, and effective January 1, 2018, will require you to complete a Prohibited Persons Relinquishment Form (“PPR”) pursuant to Penal Code § 29810.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER LA089735, CONSISTS OF 16 COUNT(S).

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on January 2, 2019.

DANIEL R MORRIS
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

.....
JACKIE LACEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

BY: 

CYNTHIA BARNES, DEPUTY

AGENCY: LASD - MAJOR CRIMES BUREAU SPIP
I/O: DANIEL R MORRIS ID NO.: 436075 PHONE: (323) 890-5500
DR NO.: 918008083420999 OPERATOR: NS PRELIM. TIME EST.: 2 DAY(S)

<u>DEFENDANT</u>	<u>CII NO.</u>	<u>DOB</u>	<u>BOOKING NO.</u>	<u>BAIL RECOM'D</u>	<u>CUSTODY R'TN DATE</u>
RAUDA, ANTHONY	023170233	7/30/1976	5445143	\$1,100,000	

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

(Strike out or add as applicable)

ANTHONY RAUDA

<u>Ct.</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge Range</u>	<u>Allegation</u>	<u>Alleg. Effect</u>
1	PC 187(a)	Check Code State Prison	PC 12022.53(d)	+25 Yrs. to Life
2	PC 664&187(a)	Life State Prison	PC 12022.53(d)	+25 Yrs. to Life
3	PC 664&187(a)	Life State Prison	PC 12022.53(d)	+25 Yrs. to Life
4	PC 664&187(a)	Life State Prison	PC 12022.53(c)	+20 Yrs.
5	PC 664/187(a)	Life State Prison	PC 12022.53(c)	+20 Yrs.
6	PC 664/187(a)	Life State Prison	PC 12022.53(c)	+20 Yrs.
7	PC 664/187(a)	Life State Prison	PC 12022.53(c)	+20 Yrs.
8	PC 664/187(a)	Life State Prison	PC 12022.53(c)	+20 Yrs.
9	PC 664/187(a)	Life State Prison	PC 12022.53(c)	+20 Yrs.
10	PC 664/187(a)	Life State Prison	PC 12022.53(c)	+20 Yrs.
11	PC 664/187(a)	Life State Prison	PC 12022.53(d)	+25 Yrs. to Life
12	PC 459	16-2-3 County Jail	PC 12022(a)(1)	+1 Yr. County Jail
13	PC 459	16-2-3 County Jail	PC 12022(a)(1)	+1 Yr. County Jail
14	PC 459	16-2-3 County Jail	PC 12022(a)(1)	+1 Yr. County Jail
15	PC 459	16-2-3 County Jail	PC 12022(a)(1)	+1 Yr. County Jail
16	PC 459	16-2-3 County Jail	PC 12022(a)(1) PC 667.5(b)	+1 Yr. County Jail +1 yr. per prior

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

ANTHONY RAUDA _____ Dollars

and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of arraignment in Superior Court will be:

ANTHONY RAUDA _____ in Dept _____

at: _____ A.M.

Date: _____

Committing Magistrate